
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr Hilary Isherwood (Chair)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, 
Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, 
Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull and Paul Shotton

CS/NG

17 April 2015

Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be 
held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on 
THURSDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2015 at 10.30 AM to consider the following items.

* Please note that the meeting will commence at 10.30am following an iPad 
drop-in session at 10am to which all Council Members have been invited.

Yours faithfully

Democracy & Governance Manager

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2015 (copy enclosed).

4 THE COUNCIL'S BUS SUBSIDY, REVIEW OF THE DEMAND 
RESPONSIVE TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS AND THE INTRODUCTION OF 
AN INTEGRATED TRANSPORTATION UNIT (Pages 11 - 32)
Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) enclosed.

Public Document Pack



2

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 33 - 38)
Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
enclosed.



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 MARCH 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, 
Mold on Thursday, 19 March 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary Isherwood (Chair)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, David 
Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, 
Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, and Paul Shotton

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor: Tim Newhouse (for Brian Lloyd)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Christine Jones, Richard Jones, and Aaron 
Shotton

CONTRIBUTORS: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & Leisure, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development, Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation), Waste Manager, Acting Streetscene Manager, Street Lighting 
Manager, and Parking Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer.  .

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

43. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 December 
2014 were submitted.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 January 2015 
were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

44. WASTE COLLECTIONS POLICY

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report 
to seek a recommendation from the Committee to Cabinet to approve the 
changes to the Waste Collections Policy following the 2015/16 Business 
Planning process.  He provided background information and referred to the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



main considerations in the report which summarised the changes to the 
existing Policy.  

The Chief Officer introduced Harvey Mitchell, Waste Manager, and 
invited him to give a presentation on the review of the Waste Collections 
Policy.  The main points of the presentation were as follows:

 Household Recycling Centre’s (HRC’s)
 Missed collections
 Garden Waste Service
 Bulky Waste Service
 7 day collections
 Replacement containers

Councillor Cindy Hinds thanked the Community Councils for their 
contributions to the Workshops held the previous week.  She expressed 
concerns about Hope Recycling Centre and asked if it  could remain open at 
weekends.  The Chief Officer advised that the Centre had the lowest footfall 
and poorest recycling rates of all Centres.  

Councillor Nancy Matthews su
[...]
ld be required.  Councillor Dolphin 
requested that local members be provided with contact details for the charge-
hands when appointed. 

Councillor Ray Hughes asked that further consideration be given to 
continuing the household recycling service at Hope.  

Councillor Joe Johnson referred to problems concerning which vehicles 
were allowed to  visit the  HRC Centres. The Waste Manager advised that 
that  signs would be displayed to  clearly indicate which vehicles were allowed 
at each site.

Page 5



Councillor Peter Curtis asked how information would be communicated 
to residents when the changes to the Policy were finalised. He welcomed the 
suggestion of morning and afternoon collections.  The Chief Officer agreed 
that communication was key to the successful implementation of any changes 
and that the relevant information would be communicated to residents prior to 
the implementation of any changes.

Councillor Peter Curtis referred to the discounts available for the 
elderly and people who received benefits and expressed concern that there 
may be some people in paid employment who may not earn as much as 
someone in receipt of a benefit.  

Councillor Veronica Gay referred to the potential for disputes over 
missed collections and asked for a robust system to be put in place to 
evidence what steps had taken place.  The Waste Manager explained that 
proof of sign-off would be available.  Councillor Gay also asked that further 
consideration be given to allowing van permit holders to use the Sandycroft 
site to ensure  geographical balance of provision across Flintshire.  She 
referred to a problem with fly-tipping of tyres in the Saltney area which was a 
cause for concern.  The Waste Manager said that the point made about the 
Sandycroft site would be taken into consideration.

The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure,   welcomed Members comments and suggestions but emphasised 
that due to budget constraints the Authority had to make significant savings 
and work more efficiently. 

Councillor Richard Jones expressed concerns that the Committee was 
being asked to recommend approval of Policy changes to Cabinet  without a  
sufficient level of  financial  or economic detail to make an informed 
recommendation.  Councillor Jones also asked why the  Council would to 
continue to collect its own trade waste rather than to outsource it based on the 
trade waste proposals and the suggested ability of private operators to deliver 
a more competitive service.  The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public 
Protection and Leisure responded that if outsourcing could deliver a more 
efficient service this would be given further consideration. 

Councillor Tim Newhouse proposed that Hope Recycling Centre 
became a Recycling Only Centre and  reduced its operating hours to 
weekends only from 10.00 a.m.  to  6.00 p.m. on Saturdays and Sundays,  as 
from the earliest possible date.  He requested that a recorded vote be taken 
on his proposal.

The Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure,   advised that Cabinet would be making the final decision and if the 
decision was to be Called-In to the Committee then it would be appropriate to 
take a recorded vote. 

Councillor Newhouse proposed that the recommendation  be added to 
the current recommendation within the report. 

Page 6



The Chair emphasised that the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Environment, and the Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection 
& Leisure, had undertaken to consider all the suggestions put forward at both 
the workshops and at the meeting prior to a final decision being taken by 
Cabinet. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recommends approval of the new Waste 
Collection Policy to the Cabinet with the recommendations as noted in 
the powerpoint presentation.

(b) That the Hope Recycling Centre be open between 10.00 a.m. to 6.00 
p.m. Saturday and Sunday only

     
45. GRASS CUTTI
[...]
workplace 
charging scheme at County Hall.  He commented that the proposal was to 
introduce an affordable and equitable charging scheme and expressed the 
view that this should exclude employees who earned an income of £16k and 
below.

Page 9



Councillor Dolphin referred to residents parking permits and asked 
what was the cost of the permit.  The Parking Manager advised that the 
proposed fee was in the range of £25 to £30.  

Councillor David Evans proposed that the item be deferred for 
consideration to a future meeting of the Committee due to the lack of clarity 
around the proposals put forward.  The Chair asked if the Committee wished 
to hold a special meeting to consider the item and when put to the vote this 
was agreed.     

RESOLVED 

That the item be deferred until a future meeting of the Committee. 

48. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced a report to enable the Committee to consider the Forward Work 
Programme.

Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 
following items be considered at the next meeting:

 Bus subsidy review and demand responsive transport
 Draft Improvement Plan 2015/16 

The Facilitator drew attention to the invitation which had been extended 
to the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee concerning Viable and Vibrant 
Communities on 24 March 2015 and the site visit to the Household Recycling 
Centre based at Sandycroft which would take place on 31 March 2015. 

RESOLVED:  

That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 

49. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 12.33pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY, 23 APRIL 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (STREETSCENE AND 
TRANSPORTATION)

SUBJECT: THE COUNCILS BUS SUBSIDY, REVIEW OF THE 
DEMAND RESPONSIVE TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS 
AND THE INTRODUCTION OF AN INTEGRATED 
TRANSPORTATION UNIT

1.00

1.01

1.02

1.03

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To advise Scrutiny of the forthcoming review of the County’s 
subsidised bus service and to seek support for work to commence 
with local communities to deliver local community based transport 
arrangements.

To advise Scrutiny of the proposals to remove the Councils subsidy 
for the bookable Demand Responsive Travel (DRT) service known 
locally as the Deeside Shuttle and to develop options for the 
introduction of a non-subsidised commercial bus service to replace 
the service.

To advise Scrutiny of the introduction of an Integrated Transport Unit 
within the Streetscene and Transportation portfolio.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01

2.02

There is no statutory duty upon the Council to provide local bus 
services or any other form of public transport, but the Authority does 
have a statutory duty under the 1985 and 2000 Transport Acts to keep 
the bus network under review, and intervene where it feels 
appropriate.  

The Council currently subsidises 30 bus routes through either 
standalone contracts or agreements with public transport operators to 
provide subsidies for services that would not be commercially viable.  
These are usually rural, early morning, evening, Sunday, Bank 
Holiday and some school transport services or for operating services 
via certain villages, housing estates or employment sites (eg the DRT 
service) The Council provides these services to support national and 
regional transport objectives, and also support our own corporate 
objectives around the environment, employment, education, health 
and supporting the economy.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2.03

2.04

2.05

2.06

2.07

A summary of all the Council’s subsidised services and other types of 
bus services is provided in Appendix 2.

In addition to bus services, community based transport services can 
play an important part of an integrated passenger transport provision 
and transport network, by providing affordable and accessible 
transport for service users.  Community transport services can take 
many forms e.g. door to door / dial-a-ride, community bus services, 
community car schemes, wheels to work schemes and even local bus 
services.  Community transport covers all transport outside the 
conventional public transport network and is typically run by “not-for-
profit” organisations or volunteer community groups.  

In response to reductions in the bus revenue grant by WG in 2013-
2014, the Council approved a Policy in April 2013 (Appendix 1) for 
determining which local bus services should continue to receive 
financial support in the future and a high level public consultation was 
undertaken to capture the public's views and priorities for the 
subsidised bus network.  Following the consultation, a review of 
Flintshire’s services was carried out in line with the new policy, which 
generated an overall year on year saving of £224k

At the same time, the Council employed a rural transport project 
officer on a fixed term basis as part of a Rural Development Plan bid 
in conjunction with Cadwyn Clwyd.  The aims of the rural transport 
project were to identify the transport needs of residents in rural 
communities in Flintshire and establish a baseline evidence of data in 
order to identify the potential gaps or transport problems in these 
areas, as well as identifying best practice elsewhere in the U.K. for 
developing transport initiatives.

The 2015-2016 Business Planning proposals identified a further level 
of financial savings that could be obtained from reviewing the 
Subsidised Bus Service, reducing the level of grant available in some 
areas. The proposal would be introduced incrementally over a three 
year period (2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18) with staff from the 
Council working with the Community to develop locally supported 
Community Transport Schemes to replace the current subsidised 
services. 

3.00

3.01

CONSIDERATIONS

Review of Subsidised Bus Services

A number of bus services in Flintshire are profitable and are operated 
on a commercial basis by private bus companies.  The Council has 
good partnership arrangements with commercial bus operators and 
work to enhance the number and quality of services that are available.  
Commercial bus routes operate on a defined frequency (e.g. every 15-

Page 12



3.02

3.03

3.04

3.05

3.06

3.07

3.08

30 minutes) and form the core bus network.  These services provide 
strategic links between key towns and settlements and are well used 
and unlikely to change in the future. 

The Council intends to engage with commercial operators to further 
encourage growth on these core routes which in turn will benefit 
service users and provide increased travel choices. These routes will 
predominantly operate on a commercial basis, however some support 
may be provided to ensure a regular and high quality service links the 
key ‘end destinations’ with various collection points (Hubs) along the 
route. Identifying and understanding the required level of service 
needed on each route will be the first element of the review and will be 
carried out at an All Member workshop.

Once the core routes have been identified the Council will then 
engage with the community to develop links with community transport 
arrangements and the local hub, which will include bus and railway 
stations, large shopping centres or simply well maintained shelters.

As the community transport arrangements are introduced the current 
subsidised services within the community can be withdrawn

The County Council would act as a central enabling service, providing 
support and advice to the local community organisations to enable 
them to submit funding bids and coordinating projects across the 
County.  The aim is to provide integrated and accessible transport 
services to enable people to travel more efficiently and sustainably, 
while at the same time working with communities t
[...]
  Passenger journeys have increased significantly over the 
last three years from around 63,000 per annum in 2011-2012 to an 
expected 78,000+ in 2014-2015, such that the service could be 
formalised into a scheduled service with certain journeys on the 
service operating commercially, subject to interest from commercial 
bus operators. 

The first stage of the subsidised service review would see the 
withdrawal of the Shuttle Booking Service, formalising the routes and 
times of the buses and changing the Deeside Shuttle to a fixed 
schedule bus service instead of a pre-bookable demand responsive 
service.  The intention is to engage with commercial bus operators 
with a view to introducing and developing new commercial bus 
services into the Deeside Industrial Park before the cessation of the 
current demand responsive service. 

Introduction of an Integrated Transport Unit (ITU)

Following a diagnostic review carried out by Northgate Public Services 
consultants, the Council has identified the benefits from the creation of 
an ITU that brings together all fleet and transport provision into one 
centre of excellence.  The diagnostic review identified that the 
establishment of an integrated approach to service delivery and 
operational management offers benefits in terms of economies of 
scale, resilience and flexibility, by making more use of specialist 
technical skill, as well as potential operational efficiencies in the 
future.  

The ITU will be established as a “one-stop shop” for the organisation 
and deliver of all the Council’s transport needs including reviewing 
policy and service delivery standards at regular intervals.  The service 
would be managed by an integrated structure based in the 
Streetscene and Transportation Portfolio.  

In order to deliver the savings it is proposed that a suitably 
experienced business partner is engaged on a risk and reward basis 

Page 14



3.14

3.15

3.16

to assist the staff from the new service.

The Next steps

The timetable for each of the proposals are shown in Appendix 3 

Subject to Cabinet approval in May 2015, it is proposed that the 
responsive element of the Deeside Shuttle Service will end on 31st 
August 2015.

An All Member workshop will consider and assist in identifying the 
core routes across the County and the required frequency and 
standard of service each route should provide. This will allow the Bus 
subsidy policy to be reviewed and presented to Scrutiny for comment 
before Cabinet approval in July 2015.

4.00

4.01

4.02

 4.03

4.04

4.05

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
proposed revisions to the Subsidised Bus Service and support the 
proposed development of community transport services.

That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
proposals for the Deeside Shuttle service.

That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
realignment of all operational service delivery areas in order to 
establish the Integrated Transport Unit (ITU) within the Streetscene 
and Transportation portfolio.

That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee support the 
engagement of a suitably qualified business partner on a gain share 
basis to assist with the assessment and delivery of the financial 
benefit that will be derived from the new ITU

That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee request a 
further update report on the new arrangements in 12 months time

5.00

5.01

5.02

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The changes to bus services will deliver the three year financial 
savings detailed in the service Business Planning proposals.

Savings predicted in Year 1 (2015/16) - £50k

The total level of Bus service is as follows:

Council subsidy  £1,046,180

Page 15



5.03

5.04

WG subsidy        £   546,661

The savings detailed in respect of the Deeside Shuttle will be 
generated by a reduction in back office staff costs accommodated 
within the on going Streetscene and Transpor
[...]
      evidence of this? Is there evidence of public dissatisfaction?
5.   Is there new Government guidance or legislation?
6.   Have inspections been carried out?
7.   Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review?

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS

3.01

 

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to 
determine the Forward Work Programme of the Committees of which they 
are Members. By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme 
Members are able to ensure it is Member-led and includes the right 
issues. A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 
for Members’ consideration which has been updated following the last 
meeting.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.01 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme 
attached as Appendix 1 and approve/amend as necessary.

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.01 None as a result of this report.

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

6.01 None as a result of this report.

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

7.01 None as a result of this report.

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01 None as a result of this report.

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

9.01 None as a result of this report.

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED

10.01 N/A.

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

11.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

12.00 APPENDICES

12.01 Appendix 1 – Forward Work Programme

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None.

Contact Officer:       Margaret Parry-Jones
Telephone:           01352 702427
Email:                       Margaret_Parry-Jones@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 34

mailto:ceri.owen@flintshire.gov.uk


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Draft Forward Work Programme 
 
Date of Meeting Subject Purpose of Report/Presentation Scrutiny Focus Responsible/

Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline 

Thursday 4 June 
2015
10.00 a.m.

2014/15 Year End 
reporting and Data 
Submission

Review of Winter
Maintenance 

Highways Asset 
Managemen
[...]
ts Chief Officer 
Planning & 
Environment 

3

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Council's Bus Subsidy, Review of the Demand Responsive Travel Arrangements and the Introduction of an Integrated Transportation Unit
	Enc. 1 for Bus Subsidy / DRT Review  / and Introduction of ITU
	Enc. 2 for Bus Subsidy / DRT Review  / and Introduction of ITU
	Enc. 3 for Bus Subsidy / DRT Review  / and Introduction of ITU

	5 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Environment)




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 APRIL 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
CH7 6NA on Thursday, 23 April 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary Isherwood (Chair)
Councillors Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Joe Johnson, Brian Lloyd, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull and Paul Shotton

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Cindy Hinds, Veronica Gay and Colin Legg. 

ALSO PRESENT: Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Councillor 
Carolyn Thomas 

CONTRIBUTORS: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment,   Chief 
Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)  and Transportation Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer.  

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

54. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 March 2015 were 
submitted.

Matters arising

Waste Collections Policy
Councillor Chris Dolphin referred to his comments on page 5, and said he had
not received a breakdown of the proposed savings around vehicle 
costs.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) agreed to chase up 
the information with the Waste Manager for Councillor Dolphin.

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the request that further consideration be given 
to continuing the household recycling service at Hope and commented that a 
decision would not be taken until after the County Council By-election at 
Caergwrle had been held. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.



55. CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS

The Chair asked the Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) to 
make a short statement about the current appointments process within his 
portfolio.

The Chief Officer provided details about the new staffing structure for the 
Streetscene and Transportation Team and referred to the timeframe and 
outcomes concerning the appointment of new managers, team leaders and 
supervisors.  It was agreed that following completion of the process contact 
details of the new appointments would be circulated to all Members as soon as 
possible to assist with any highway issues raised.    During discussion it was 
agreed that a visit to the depot would be arranged in due course to introduce 
Committee Members to key staff.

56. THE COUNCIL'S BUS SUBSIDY, REVIEW OF THE DEMAND RESPONSIVE 
TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS AND THE INTRODUCTION OF AN INTEGRATED 
TRANSPORTATION UNIT

The Transportation Manager introduced a report on the forthcoming review 
of the County’s subsidised bus service and to seek support for work to 
commence with local communities to deliver local community based transport 
arrangements.  The report also advised on the proposals to remove the Council’s 
subsidy for the bookable Demand Responsive Travel (DRT) service, known 
locally as the Deeside Shuttle, and to develop options for the introduction of a 
non-subsidised commercial bus service to replace the service.  The Committee 
was also advised of the introduction of an Integrated transport Unit within the 
Streetscene and Transportation portfolio.

The Transportation Manager provided background information and 
referred to the key considerations and next steps which were detailed in the 
report.  She advised that a further update report on the new arrangements would 
be provided to the Committee in 12 months time.

Members were invited to raise questions.

Referring to the review of subsidised bus services the Chair suggested 
that  tickets should be made inter-changeable between service providers to assist 
the public to travel more efficiently.  She referred to an all Member workshop to 
be hosted by the Committee to consider identifying core routes across the County 
and the required frequency and standard of service each route should provide.  
The Chair requested that Community and Town Council representatives be 
invited to attend the workshop to provide input on local knowledge and the level 
of service needed.    

Councillor Peter Curtis welcomed the proposals and the suggestion put 
forward by the Chair that tickets should be inter-changeable between providers.   
He referred to the need for commercial bus companies to work in cooperation 
with each other to enhance the number and quality of services available and 
avoid duplication of timetables and routes.  He reiterated the comments 
expressed by the Chair that it was important to include Town and Community 



Councils through workshop consultation to obtain valuable local knowledge and 
requirement.  

The Transportation Manager acknowledged the points made and referred 
to work already undertaken to engage Town and Community Councils and gave 
an assurance that this would continue.

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on the success of the Deeside Shuttle 
Service and the continued increase in passenger journeys which was expected to 
rise again in 2014-15.  He referred to the purpose of the Shuttle Service which 
was introduced to transport workers to Deeside Industrial Park and emphasised 
the need to ensure that any replacement service would still meet the needs of 
individuals to get to work, including shift-work, in the area. Councillor Shotton 
asked if employers on Deeside Industrial Park had been approached to ask if 
they were prepared to make a contribution towards the cost of transportation for 
their employees.  The Cabinet Member for Environment and the Transportation 
Manager acknowledged the points and concerns raised and advised that work 
had already commenced on engaging local companies which would be taken 
forward.

Councillor Nancy Matthews commented on the priorities of the bus service 
in terms of getting people to work, school, shopping, appointments, and leisure 
facilities.  She referred to the proposal to introduce new commercial bus services 
into Deeside Industrial Park and withdraw the Shuttle Service and asked what the 
new fare would cost.  She welcomed the introduction of formalising the routes 
and the change to a fixed schedule with designated stops which she said would 
assist individuals to maintain a healthy lifestyle.  

   
The Transportation Manager responded to the comments and queries 

raised and explained that the purpose of the workshop was to involve all 
Members in deciding the priorities which would also include the corporate 
priorities. 

Councillor Chris Dolphin expressed concerns that the Welsh Government 
and the County Council would become reliant on voluntary parties and charities 
to take over subsidised bus services.

           
    Referring to the use of locally supported Community Transport 

Schemes to replace the current subsidised services when withdrawn, the 
Transportation Manager explained that such schemes would not be based on 
charity work alone but would incorporate voluntary and a range of options to meet 
the needs of each local community.

In response to a question from Councillor Carolyn Thomas the 
Transportation Manager advised that no decisions had yet been made about any 
of the current services.

Councillor Ian Dunbar referred to the introduction of an Integrated 
Transport Unit and queried the proposal to engage a suitably experienced 
business partner.  The Cabinet Member for Environment advised that the need to 
appoint a specialist business post had been identified and the Authority was 
unable to recruit a suitable candidate in-house.  The engagement was to be 



made on a risk and reward basis.  The Transportation Manager explained that in 
addition to fleet and transportation provision consideration would also be given to 
the integration of school transport and social services provision.   

The Chair read out a written question which had been submitted by 
Councillor Hilary McGuill.  The Transportation Manager agreed to take the 
matters raised forward.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee  welcomes the 
proposed revisions to the subsidised Bus Service and supports the 
proposed development of community transport services; 

(b) That the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee welcomes the 
proposals for the Deeside Shuttle Service;

(c) That the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee welcomes the 
realignment of all operational service delivery areas in order to establish 
the Integrated Transport Unit (ITU) within the Streetscene  & 
Transportation portfolio;

(d) That the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee supports the 
engagement of a suitably qualified business partner on a gain share basis 
to assist with the assessment and delivery of the financial benefit which 
will be derived from the new ITU;

(e) That the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee requests a further 
update on the new arrangements in 12 months time; and

(f) That the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee will host  an all 
Member workshop, to which Community & Town Council representatives 
will be invited, to identify and understand the required level of service 
needed on each route.     

57. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to enable the 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme.

Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 
items be considered at the next meeting:

 2014/15 Year end reporting and Data Submission
 Review of Winter Maintenance
 Highways Asset Management Planning and Local Subsidence 

Scheme 

The Chair requested that an item on a review of speed limits be 
considered by the Committee at a future meeting.



In response to a request from Councillor Nancy Matthews, the Cabinet 
Member for Environment agreed that the Chief Officer (Planning and 
Environment) would provide a full update on the flood alleviation schemes to the 
Committee. 

The Chair indicated that she wished to ensure that the questions raised by 
the Committee were satisfactorily addressed.  She  explained that she had 
requested that a review of the meetings of the Committee within the last 
municipal year be undertaken to ensure that all Member questions had been 
answered and all requests responded to.   

The Member Engagement Manager commented on the Annual Meeting of 
the County Council to be held on 12 May 2015 and the recommended terms of 
reference to be provided for the new Overview & Scrutiny Committee structure.  
He suggested that he and the Environment & Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Officers be authorised to vary the 
Committee’s work programme between meetings. 

RESOLVED:  

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed as submitted with the 
addition of an item on a review of Speed Limits in due course;

(b) That the Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) provides a full update 
on the flood alleviation schemes to the Committee;

(c) That the Committee supported the decision of the Chair to carry out a 
review of meetings of the Committee within the last municipal year to 
ensure that all Member questions have been answered and all requests 
responded to; and 

(d) That the Member Engagement Manager/Environment & Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and 
Officers be authorised to vary the Committee’s work programme between 
meetings. 

58. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.45 a.m.)

Chair


